STATE OF NEW YORK PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held in the City of New York on July 16, 2015

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT:

Audrey Zibelman, Chair Patricia L. Acampora Gregg C. Sayre Diane X. Burman

CASE 15-E-0320 - Tariff filing by Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a National Grid to make revisions of a housekeeping nature to Rule 56.3 - Incremental State Assessment Surcharge/Credit contained in P.S.C. No. 220 - Electricity.

ORDER APPROVING TARIFF AMENDMENT

(Issued and Effective July 16, 2015)

BY THE COMMISSION:

On June 10, 2015, Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a National Grid (NMPC) filed a revision to its electric tariff schedule, P.S.C. No. 220, to make a revision of a housekeeping nature to Rule 56.3 - Incremental State Assessment Surcharge/Credit (ISAS). The Company proposes to revise Rule 56.3 to clarify when a proposed Temporary State Assessment (TSA) statement should be filed. NMPC's tariff currently states that the TSA will be shown on statements, filed with the Department of Public Service, on not less than 15 business days before it is proposed to become effective. The Commission, in Case 09-M-0311, issued an Order dated June 18, 2014, which directed that annual changes to the TSA should be filed on 15 days' notice before the statement is proposed to become effective. As a result, NMPC proposes a conforming change to replace 15 business

CASE 15-E-0320

days with 15 days' notice, pursuant to the June 18, 2014 Order. NMPC's tariff modification is approved.

NMPC requests a waiver of the requirement of newspaper publication pursuant to Public Service Law (PSL) §66(12)(b) and 16 NYCRR §720-8.1 for this filing because the tariff revision is housekeeping in nature and has no impact on customers. Therefore, NMPC's request for a waiver is granted.

The Commission orders:

- 1. The tariff amendment listed in the Appendix is allowed to become effective.
- 2. The requirements of Public Service Law §66(12)(b) and 16 NYCRR §720-8.1 as to newspaper publication of the proposed change for the amendment listed in the Appendix are waived.
 - 3. This proceeding is closed.

By the Commission,

(SIGNED) KATHLEEN H. BURGESS Secretary

CASE 15-E-0320 APPENDIX

SUBJECT: Filing by NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION D/B/A

NATIONAL GRID

Amendment to Schedule P.S.C. No. 220 - Electricity

Eighth Revised Leaf No. 263.1

Issued: June 10, 2015 Effective: July 17, 2015

NEWSPAPER PUBLICATION: Waived